This journal is©The Royal Society of Chemistry 2019 J. Mater. Chem. B, 2019, 7, 373--383 | 373
Cite this: J.Mater. Chem. B, 2019,
7, 373
Tuning HIV drug release from a nanogel-based
in situ forming implant by changing nanogel size†
Adam R. Town,a Jessica Taylor,a Karl Dawson,b Edyta Niezabitowska,a
Nancy M. Elbaz,a Andrew Corker,b Esther Garcia-Tuñón b and
Tom O. McDonald *a

te
d
L
ic
en
ce
.
View Article Online
This journal is©The Royal Society of Chemistry 2019 J. Mater. Chem. B, 2019, 7, 373--383 | 377
nanogel samples produced well-defined narrow size distribu-
tions; the hydrodynamic diameter and polydispersity index
(as determined by DLS) of each nanogel was: PNA65, 65 nm,
0.13; PNA160, 160 nm, 0.02; PNA310, 310 nm, 0.01; PNA450,
450 nm, 0.03. The size distribution of the samples as determined
by DLS can be seen in Fig. 1a with monomodal distributions
apparent for all samples and the clear relationship between
particle size and scattering intensity can be seen in Fig. 1b.

Table 3 Formulations of nanogel-drug for ISFI in vitro release study
Formulation
LPV SDN
(mg)
SDN loadinga
wt%
PNA65
(mg)
PNA160
(mg)
PNA310
(mg)
PNA450
(mg)
Free SDN 68.2 100 — — — —
PNA65-33 34.1 33 68.2 — — —
PNA65-50 68.2 50 68.2 — — —
PNA65-66 136.4 66 68.2 — — —
PNA160-33 34.1 33 — 68.2 — —
PNA160-50 68.2 50 — 68.2 — —
PNA160-66 136.4 66 — 68.2 — —
PNA310-33 34.1 33 — — 68.2 —
PNA310-50 68.2 50 — — 68.2 —
PNA310-66 136.4 66 — — 68.2 —
PNA450-33 34.1 33 — — — 68.2
PNA450-50 68.2 50 — — — 68.2
PNA450-66 136.4 66 — — — 68.2
All samples were dispersed in 0.5 mL of PBS (pH 7.4).a Wt% based on dry
nanogel mass, (mass of SDN/(mass of SDN + mass of nanogel) � 100).
Fig. 4 PNA65-50 cylindrical aggregate nanogel implant held inside 150 mm
pore size mesh bag suspended in release media.